effect as of or for the periods presented, nor is such information necessarily indicative of Gilead�s results of operations or financial position for
any future period or date.  Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for
synergies that may be realized through the combination of Gilead and Triangle or costs that may be incurred in integrating their operations.  The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with Gilead�s audited consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included in Gilead�s amended annual report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2002 and the
historical consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, of Triangle, included as Exhibit 99.3 to Gilead's Amended Current
Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on March 13, 2003.

3

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

4

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

December 31, 2002

Gilead Sciences, Inc.
Triangle

Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 616,931 $ 65,469 $ (463,147) A $ 219,253
Marketable securities 325,443 33,733 � 359,176
Accounts receivable 125,036 � � 125,036
Note receivable from Triangle 50,000 � (50,000) B �
Inventories 51,628 � � 51,628
Prepaid expenses and other 14,722 1,361 � 16,083
Total current assets 1,183,760 100,563 (513,147) 771,176

Property, plant and equipment,
net 67,727 2,792 � 70,519
Other noncurrent assets 36,696 1,000 4,600 C 42,296

$ 1,288,183 $ 104,355 $ (508,547) $ 883,991
Liabilities and stockholders�
equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 24,406 $ 6,245 $ � $ 30,651
Accrued clinical and preclinical
expenses 7,063 10,640 � 17,703
Accrued compensation and
employee benefits 21,511 1,116 6,612 D 29,239
Other accrued liabilities 44,026 3,072 13,599 E 63,953

3,256 C
Deferred revenue 7,692 � � 7,692
Long-term obligations due
within one year 194 1,801 � 1,995
Total current liabilities 104,892 22,874 23,467 151,233

Long-term deferred revenue 16,677 2,000 (2,000) C 16,677
Long-term obligations due after
one year 273 50,008 (50,000) B 281
Convertible senior debt 345,000 � � 345,000
Convertible subordinated debt 250,000 � � 250,000
Commitments and
contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

198 77 (77) F 198

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

5

Common stock, par value $.001
per share; 500,000 shares
authorized; 197,595 shares
issued and outstanding
Additional paid-in capital 950,308 470,855 (470,855) F 991,647

41,339 G
Deferred compensation � � (3,823) G (3,823)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 2,475 96 (96) F 2,475
Accumulated deficit (381,640) (441,555) 441,555 F (869,697)

(488,057) H
Total stockholders� equity 571,341 29,473 (480,014) 120,800

$ 1,288,183 $ 104,355 $ (508,547) $ 883,991

See notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended December 31, 2002

Gilead Sciences, Inc.
Triangle

Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma

Revenues:
Product sales, net $ 423,879 $ � $ � $ 423,879
Royalty revenue, net 20,406 � � 20,406
Contract revenue 22,505 16,625 � 39,130
Total revenues 466,790 16,625 � 483,415

Costs and expenses:
Cost of goods sold 69,724 � � 69,724
Research and development 134,758 54,683 1,000 I 190,441
Selling, general and
administrative 181,301 8,411 1,758 I 191,470
Total costs and expenses 385,783 63,094 2,758 451,635

Income (loss) from
operations 81,007 (46,469) (2,758) 31,780

Gain (loss) on sale of
marketable securities (16,048) 14 � (16,034)
Insurance proceeds � 10,000 � 10,000
Interest income 22,291 2,275 (8,471) J 16,095
Interest expense (13,853) (480) � (14,333)

Income (loss) before
provision for income taxes 73,397 (34,660) (11,229) 27,508

Provision for income taxes 1,300 � � 1,300
Net income (loss) $ 72,097 $ (34,660) $ (11,229) $ 26,208

Basic and diluted net loss
per common share:
Earnings per share � basicle $ 0.37 $ 0.13
Earnings per share �
dilutedle $ 0.35 $ 0.13

Shares used in per share
calculation � basic 195,543 195,543
Shares used in per share
calculation � diluted 206,477 206,477

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

See notes to pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

Edgar Filing: GILEAD SCIENCES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Presentation

On January 16, 2003, Acquisition Sub completed the Offer for all of the outstanding common stock of Triangle Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (�Triangle�)